
Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stuart King (Chair)

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Chris Clark, Simon Hoar and 
Karen Jewitt

Reserve Members: Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Mary Croos, 
Felicity Flynn, Vidhi Mohan and David Wood

A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 17 October 2018 at 6.30 pm in 
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Cliona May 
020 8726 6000 x47279
cliona.may@croydon.gov.ukk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Boston Road / Keston Road / Broughton Road Area - Results of 
Informal Consultation on the Proposed Introduction of a Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ) (Pages 21 - 40)
The purpose of the report is to consider the results of the informal 
consultation on the proposed introduction of a CPZ into the Boston 
Road / Keston Road / Broughton Road Area which includes unrestricted 
roads bounded by London Road, Thornton Road and the existing 
Northern CPZ in the Wards of Bensham Manor, Selhurst and West 
Thornton.

(Copy attached)



3

6.  Croydon Council Estates - Proposal for Estate Car Park Permit 
Schemes (Pages 41 - 128)
The purpose of the report is to recommended to introduce an 
enforceable car parking permit scheme at various Croydon Council 
Estates across the borough to restrict parking to residents and their 
visitors only, and that vehicles park within marked bays only and not on 
the restricted areas of the car park currently marked with double yellow 
lines.  Also that only valid disabled blue badge holders use the 
designated disabled bays (where specified bays are available) on the 
Estate.

(Copy attached)

7.  Objections to Proposed Parking Restrictions (Pages 129 - 150)
The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the 
public following the formal consultation process on a proposal to 
introduce ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions in Aveling Close, Carlton 
Road, Courtwood Lane / Markfield / Osward and Namton Drive.

(Copy attached)

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Simon Hoar and Karen Jewitt and 
Robert Canning

Apologies: Councillor Chris Clark

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  The Croydon Pedestrianised School Zone - Considerations and 
Proposed Extension

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report in 
accordance with objectives to improve the safety of and reduce obstructive 
parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: the Croydon Local Plan, 
November 2015; the Local Implementation Plan 2; the Transport Objectives; 
the Croydon’s Community Strategy 2013-18, Priority Areas 1, 2 and 3; and 
the Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18.

The report considered the proposed response to the challenges set out by the 
administration, which included the introduction of Pedestrianised Zones 
outside schools affected by illegal, dang
[...]
thbridge Road, Fairfield/Waddon

 Lower Barn Road, Purley Oaks & Riddlesdown

 Upper Shirley Road, Shirley South 

 Bevan Court/Fleming Court and Stapleton Gardens, Waddon 

 Davidson Road, Woodside

1.2 Agree the following, for the reasons set out in this report:
1. Cross Road, Addiscombe West - proceed with the proposal as 

shown in drawing no. PD 353a. 
2. Stambourne Way, Crystal Palace & Upper Norwood – proceed 

with the proposal as shown in drawing no. PD 365g.
3. Wellesley Road, Fairfield - proceed with the proposal as shown in 

drawing no. PD 353f.

Page 18



4. Southbridge Road/Tanfield Road/Brafferton Road/St. Andrew’s 
Road/Keen’s Road/Bramley Hill/Dering Road/, Fairfield/Waddon – 
proceed with the proposal but only to the northern junction with 
Dering road as shown in drawing no. PD 359d

5. Lower Barn Road, Purley Oaks & Riddlesdown – not to proceed 
with the proposal as shown in drawing no. PD 353l at the current 
time but monitor parking and damage to the verge for future 
review.

6. Upper Shirley Road, Shirley South – proceed with the proposal as 
shown in drawing no. PD 353g.

8. Davidson Road, Woodside – extend the proposed restrictions as 
shown in amended drawing no. PD 353q.

1.3 Agree the following amended recommendation, as discussed at the 
Traffic Management Advisory Committee:

7. Bevan Court/Fleming Court/Coldharbour Road and Stapleton 
Gardens, Waddon – proceed with the proposals as shown in 
drawing no. PD 359k and PD 353n but only up to points 4 metres 
south east of the south eastern boundaries of nos.96 and 100 
Coldharbour Road for Bevan Court and 4 metres south east of the 
south eastern boundaries of nos.114 and 118 Coldharbour Road 
for Fleming Court.

1.4 Delegate to the Highway Improvement Manager, Highways, the 
authority to make the necessary Traffic Management Order under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) in order to implement 
recommendation 1.2 above.

12/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 21:43

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Croydon Council
For general release

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 5

SUBJECT: BOSTON ROAD / KESTON ROAD / BROUGHTON 
ROAD AREA – RESULTS OF INFORMAL 

CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED 
INTRODUCTION OF A CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE 

(CPZ)

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Planning and 
Environment

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) 

WARDS:                    West Thornton

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 
obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in:

 The Croydon Plan; Transport Chapter.
 The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies
 Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6
 Croydon Corporate Plan 2013 – 18
 www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
These proposals can be contained within the available budget.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: n/a

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that they:

1.1 Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the proposed 
introduction of a CPZ into the Boston Road / Keston Road / Broughton Road 
Area.

1.2 Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to introduce a 
new CPZ operational 8am – 8pm Monday to Sunday into Boston Road, 
Broughton Road, Colvin Road, Curzon Road, Dunheved Close, Dunheved Road 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



North, Dunheved Road South, Dunheved Road West, Furtherfield Close, 
Harcourt Road, Kenmare Road, Keston Road, Lynton Road, Marden Crescent, 
Marden Road, Oakwood Place, Oakwood Road, Ramsey Road, Sharland 
Close, Southwell Road, Stanley Grove, Stanley Road, Whitehall Road and York 
Road as shown on Drawing No. PD – PD / 369a.

1.3 Agree to the extension of permit eligibility for this new CPZ to include property 
Nos. 39 - 353 Thornton Road odd numbers only (the east and south-eastern 
side). 

1.4 If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement Manager, 
Streets Directorate the authority to give the notice.

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report considers the results of the informal consultation on the proposed 
introduction of a CPZ into the Boston Road / Keston Road / Broughton Road Area 
which includes unrestricted roads bounded by London Road, Thornton Road and 
the existing Northern CPZ in the Wards of Bensham Manor, Selhurst and West 
Thornton.

2.2 It is recommended that the Council proceeds to the formal consultation stage with 
a proposal to introduce controlled parking into Boston Road, Broughton Road 
Colvin Road, Curzon Road, Dunheved Close, Dunheved Road North, Dunheved 
Road South, Dunheved Road West, Furtherfield Close, Harcourt Road, Kenmare 
Road, Keston Road, Lynton Road, Marden Crescent, Marden Road, Oakwood 
Place, Oakwood Road, Ramsey Road, Sharland Close, Southwell Road, Stanley 
Grove, Stanley Road, Whitehall Road and York Road as shown on Drawing No. 
PD – PD / 369a and also extend permit eligibility to include property Nos. 39 – 353 
Thornton Road.

3 DETAIL

3.1 Four petitions have been received from residents of Boston Road (in May 2018), 
Broughton Road area (May 2018), Keston Road (February 2018) and Southwell 
Road (September 2017) requesting that a residents’ permit scheme be introduced 
to help improve parking conditions. 

3.2 There is currently a lack of available parking due to parking associated with staff of 
and visitors to the nearby Croydon University Hospital (formerly known as the 
Mayday Hospital), Town centre office and shop workers and residents of the 
adjacent Northern CPZ who are not prepared to purchase a permit to park in their 
own roads. T
[...]
8. CUSTOMER IMPACT

8.1 The introduction of a new CPZ into Boston Road, Broughton Road, Colvin Road, 
Curzon Road, Dunheved Close, Dunheved Road North, Dunheved Road South, 
Dunheved Road West, Furtherfield Close, Harcourt Road, Kenmare Road, 
Keston Road, Lynton Road, Marden Crescent, Marden Road, Oakland Road, 
Oakland Place, Ramsey Road, Sharland Close, Stanley Grove, Southwell Road, 
Stanley Road, Whitehall Road and York Road is proposed in response to support 
from local residents for controlled parking. 

Page 29



8.2 Occupiers of all residential and business premises in the area were consulted to 
ensure that all those potentially affected by the proposals were given the 
opportunity to give their views. Parking controls are only introduced in the area 
where the majority of residents are in favour of a scheme. The proposals are 
therefore likely to be seen as a positive move by the Council and should improve 
residents’ and businesses’ views of the work carried out by the Borough.

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT
9.1 An initial Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been carried out and it is 

considered that a Full EqIA is not required.

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
10.1 Parking schemes are designed so that the signing is kept to a minimum to reduce 

the environmental impact. Narrow 50mm wide lines can be used in 
environmentally sensitive and conservation areas.

11. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 
11.1 There are no such considerations arising from this report.

12. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

12.1 The recommendations are to give notice of the proposal to introduce a new CPZ 
into the roads listed in paragraph 1.2 and subject to receiving no objections on 
the giving of the public notice to make the necessary Traffic Management Order. 
It is considered that parking controls would improve parking conditions for 
residents and visitors whilst improving safety and access.

13. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
13.1 The alternative option would be not to proceed wi
[...]
ance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©  Crown copyright. Unauthorised   Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. London Borough of Croydon. Licence No. 100017680. 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Croydon Council
For general release

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

                                                                           17 October 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 6

SUBJECT: CROYDON COUNCIL ESTATES – PROPOSAL FOR ESTATE 
CAR PARK PERMIT SCHEMES

 
LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place Department

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport and Regeneration (job share)                                                             

WARDS:                                                   Addiscombe West, Broad Green, 
Fairfield, Kenley, New Addington South, Selhurst, South 

Norwood, Thornton Heath and Waddon                              

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 
obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in:

 The Croydon Plan Feb 2018; Transport Chapter.
 The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies
 Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6
 Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18
 www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  These proposals can be contained within available budget

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that they:

1.1 Agree to the proposal to introduce an enforceable car parking permit scheme for the 
various listed Croydon Council Estates as shown on attached maps (PD 354a to an):

 Bensham Lane (Dartmouth House), Broad Green
 Bridge Place, Addiscombe West
 Brighton Road (Gardiner Court), South Croydon
 Canterbury Road / Stanley Road, West Thornton 
 Chatsworth Road (no.26), Fairfield 
 Little Roke Road Nos.3 – 47), Kenley 
 Lodge Road (by No.25), Broad Green

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 Lower Addiscombe Road (Houston Court), Addiscombe West
 Morland Road (Squire Court), Addiscombe West
 Tavistock Grove, Selhurst
 Torrington Square, Selhurst

Queens Road Estate, Selhurst
 Ashby Walk
 Windmill Grove (Bell Court)
 Englefield Close
 Hughes Walk
 Kemp Gardens
 Pawson’s Road (Nos.18 – 44)
 Prestwood Gardens
 Singleton Close
 St Saviours Road (Nos.64 – 68)
 Windmill Grove (Nos.31 – 43)
 Windmill Road (Nos.147 – 155)

Sumner Road Estate, Broad Green 
 Croydon Grove
 Eastney Road
 Leighton Street (Leighton Gardens)
 Sumner Gardens

South Norwood, South Norwood Ward
 Belgrave Road
 Claret Gardens
 Grosvenor Road
 John Street 
 Regina Road
 St Marks Road
 Sunny Bank

Thornton Heath Area
 Brigstock Road (Kettering Court), Thornton Heath
 Brigstock Road (Weldon Court), Bensham Manor
 Parchmore Road (Laxton Court), Thornton Heath
 Parchmore Road (Altanta Court), Thornton Heath
 Chipstead Avenue (Braidwood House), Bensham Manor
 Mayday Road, West Thornton

Waddon Estate, Waddon
 Chasemore Gardens
 Grindall Close
 Layton Crescent

1.2    Authorise the Highway Improvement Manager, Streets Directorate to give notice of 
Recommendation 1.1 and subject to receiving no material objections on the giving of 
public notice to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended).

1.3     Note that any material objections received following the giving of public notice will be 

Page 42



considered by the Executive Director of Place and may be referred to the Traffic 
Management Advisory Committee if the Executive Director in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) considers 
it appropriate for any reason.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1    It is recommended to introduce an enforceable car parking permit scheme at various 
Croydon Council Estates across the borough to restrict parking to residents and their 
visitors only, and that vehicles park within marked bays only and not on the restricted 
areas of the car park currently marked with double yellow lines.  Also that only valid 
disabled blue badge holders use the designated disabled bays (where specified bays are 
available) on the Estate.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The proposed new enforceable car parking permit scheme will provide parking for 
residents only. As part of the project double yellow lines were marked in areas of the 
car parks where parking could cause obstruction problems for users and also disabled 
parking bays have been introduced on specific Estates.

3.2 The proposed car parks and plan numbers are listed below:

1. Bensham Lane (Dartmouth House), Broad Green PD – 354a
2. Bridge Place, Addiscombe West PD – 354b
3. Brighton Road (Gardiner Court), South Croydon PD – 354c
4. Canterbury Road / Stanley Road, West Thornton PD – 354d
5. Chatsworth Road (no.26), Fairfield PD – 354e
6. Little Roke Road Nos.3 – 47), Kenley PD – 354f
7. Lodge Road (by No.25), Broad Green PD – 354g
8. Lower Addiscombe Rd (Houston Ct), Addiscombe West PD – 354h
9. Morland Road (Squire Court), Addiscombe West PD – 354i
10. Tavistock Grove, Selhurst PD – 354j

Queens Road Estate, Selhurst
11. Ashby Walk PD – 354k
12. Windmill Grove (Bell Court) PD – 354L
13. Englefield Close PD – 354m
14. Hughes Walk PD – 354n
15. Kemp Gardens PD – 354o
16. Pawson’s Road (Nos.18 – 44) PD – 354p
17. Prestwood Gardens PD – 354q
18. Singleton Close PD – 354r
19. St Saviours Road (Nos.64 – 68) PD – 354s
20. Windmill Grove (Nos.31 – 43) PD – 354t
21. Windmill Road (Nos.147 – 155) PD – 354u

Sumner Road Estate, Broad Green
22. Croydon Grove PD – 354v
23. Eastney Road PD – 354w
24. Le
[...]
06
CRESCENT

AutoCAD SHX Text_2507
LAYTON

AutoCAD SHX Text_2508
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_2509
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_2510
17

AutoCAD SHX Text_2511
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_2512
59 to 65

AutoCAD SHX Text_2513
46 to 52

AutoCAD SHX Text_2514
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_2515
66 to 68

AutoCAD SHX Text_2516
53 to 55

AutoCAD SHX Text_2517
11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Croydon Council
For general release

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

17 October 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 7

SUBJECT: OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS  

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place

CABINET 
MEMBER:

Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) 

WARDS: Purley and Woodcote, Selsdon Vale and Forestdale, Shirley 
South Croydon and West Thornton

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 

This report is in line with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 
obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in:

 Croydon Local Plan – Nov 2015
 Local Implementation Plan 2; 2.8 Transport Objectives
 Croydon’s Community Strategy 2013-18; Priority Areas 1, 2 & 3
 Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18
 www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

These proposals can be contained within available budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  n/a

1. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) that they:

1.1 Consider the objections received to the proposed parking restrictions and the 
officer’s recommendations in response to these in:

 Aveling Close, Purley and Woodcote

 Carlton Road / Rocklands Drive, South Croydon

 Courtwood Lane / Markfield / Osward, Selsdon Vale and Forestdale

 Namton Drive, West Thornton 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



 1.2    Agree the following, for the reasons set out in this report:

 Aveling Close, Purley – not to proceed with the proposal as shown in plan 
no. PD - 361L.

 Carlton Road / Rocklands Drive – proceed with the proposal as shown in 
drawing no. PD – 361c but monitor parking for further review on the 
potential extension of restrictions.

 Courtwood Lane / Markfield / Osward – proceed with the proposal as 
shown in plan nos. PD – 361k A – C. 

 Namton Drive – proceed with the amended proposal as shown in drawing 
no. PD – 361a Rev 1.

1.3     Delegate to the Highway Improvement Manager, Highways, the authority to 
make the necessary Traffic Management Order under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) in order to implement recommendation 1.2 
above.

1.4     Note: the officer to inform the objectors of the above decision.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1      The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the public 
following the formal consultation process on a proposal to introduce ‘At any time’ 
waiting restrictions in Aveling Close, Carlton Road, Courtwood Lane / Markfield / 
Osward and Namton Drive.

3. OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES

3.1 Aveling Close – Purley and Woodcote
A resident contacted the Council to raise concerns about obstructive parking in the 
turning head of area of Aveling Close. Site visits confirmed that vehicles parked at 
this location seriously restrict the ability of large vehicles such as waste collection 
lorries, delivery and emergency services vehicles to turn around. As a result it is 
proposed to introduce ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions around the turning head 
area. 

3.2 Two objections have been received, the first from a local resident and the second 
from the Chairman of the Reedham Residents’ Association (No. 3) Limited. In  
addition, a petition was also submitted by the local resident containing 27 
signatures representing 24 properties in Aveling Close. 

1. The local resident and petitioners object to the proposed restrictions which will 
remove 9 parking spaces from the road and cause parking to be reduced 
further down the road a

Minutes of the meeting


Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 17 October 2018 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Jeet Bains, Mary Croos, Karen Jewitt and Vidhi 
Mohan

Apologies: Councillors Chris Clark and Simon Hoar

PART A

13/17  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Clark and Councillor Hoar.

14/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

15/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

16/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

17/17  Boston Road / Keston Road / Broughton Road Area - Results of Informal 
Consultation on the Proposed Introduction of a Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on the 
results of the informal consultation on the proposed introduction of a 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) into the Boston Road / Keston Road / 
Broughton Road Area which included unrestricted roads bounded by London 
Road, Thornton Road and the existing Northern CPZ in the Wards of 
Bensham Manor, Selhurst and West Thornton.



Mr Andres Ashioties addressed the Committee in his capacity as a local 
resident and explained that he supported the scheme because it was currently 
difficult for residents to park in the area. This was mainly due to hospital users 
parking in the area and buses parking in the local car park. It was added that 
the parking problems were also causing congestion. Mr Ashioties queried 
whether residents who purchased parking permits would be guaranteed a 
space and why the cost of these were higher than neighbouring Boroughs. 

The Parking Design Manager responded and explained that the scheme 
would not guarantee a space for residents; however, the controls being 
introduced would relieve the parking stress and it would be much more likely 
that residents would be able to park closer to their house than they currently 
could. He also explained that the earliest the scheme would be implemented 
would be summer 2019 as there would be a formal consultation with residents 
and there was a lot of design work to agree. Each household would be eligible 
for 60 half-day visitor passes a year; however, it was often cheaper for visitors 
to use pay-and-display or the PayByPhone app. It was further clarified that the 
permits were a fixed price across the Borough and had not changed for many 
years. He explained that the prices did vary from Borough to Borough but 
Croydon was not particularly expensive. 

In response to Councillor Ali the Parking Design Manager explained that there 
was support overall for the proposed introduction. It was noted that although it 
would be possible to implement the CPZ on some of the roads it would cause 
issues for the roads who do not have a CPZ as it would disperse the parking.

The Chair noted that he was a Ward Councillor for the area and he had 
received multiple emails from residents since becoming Councillor regarding 
the parking problems in the area and how the introduction of a CPZ would be 
beneficial. He echoed the Parking Design Manager’s comments and 
explained that if the CPZ was implemented on selected roads then the 
parking problems would be dispersed to the neighbouring roads and areas.

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
recommended to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & 
Regeneration (Job Share) that they:

1.1 Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposed introduction of a CPZ into the Boston Road / Keston Road / 
Broughton Road Area.

1.2 Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to 
introduce a new CPZ operational 8am – 8pm Monday to Sunday into 
Boston Road, Broughton Road, Colvin Road, Curzon Road, Dunheved 
Close, Dunheved Road North, Dunheved Road South, Dunheved Road 
West, Furtherfield Close, Harcourt Road, Kenmare Road, Keston 
Road, Lynton Road, Marden Crescent, Marden Road, Oakwood Place, 
Oakwood Road, Ramsey Road, Sharland Close, Southwell Road, 



Stanley Grove, Stanley Road, Whitehall Road and York Road as 
shown on Drawing No. PD – PD / 369a.

1.3 Agree to the extension of permit eligibility for this new CPZ to include 
property
Nos. 39 - 353 Thornton Road odd numbers only (the east and south-
eastern side).

1.4 If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Streets Directorate the authority to give the notice.

18/17  Croydon Council Estates - Proposal for Estate Car Park Permit Schemes

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on the 
introduction of an enforceable car parking permit scheme at various Croydon 
Council Estates across the borough to restrict parking to residents and their 
visitors only, and that vehicles park within marked bays only and not on the 
restricted areas of the car park currently marked with double yellow lines. Also 
that only valid disabled blue badge holders use the designated disabled bays 
(where specified bays are available) on the Estate.

The Parking Design Manager explained that the feedback received from the 
informal consultation had been positive and there was a large majority of 
residents who welcomed the proposal for the permit scheme. The Housing 
department had conducted their own consultation; however, a formal 
consultation would need to be completed before the introduction of the 
scheme.

Councillor Jewitt noted that residents from Kettering Court and Laxton Court 
had contacted her with concerns regarding the price of a permit. She 
suggested that a two tier system was looked in to for those who were on a 
pension

Councillor Mohan stated that he was concerned that there was an assumption 
by residents that the permits would be free as the consultation letter 
distributed by the Housing department did not specify that there was a cost 
implication. 

Councillor Jewitt requested that future reports specified clearer which wards 
were affected by the proposals.

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
recommended to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & 
Regeneration (Job Share) that they:

1.1 Agree to the proposal to introduce an enforceable car parking permit 
scheme for the various listed Croydon Council Estates as shown on 
attached maps (PD 354a to an):



 Bensham Lane (Dartmouth House), Broad Green
 Bridge Place, Addiscombe West
 Brighton Road (Gardiner Court), South Croydon
 Canterbury Road / Stanley Road, West Thornton
 Chatsworth Road (no.26), Fairfield
 Little Roke Road Nos.3 – 47), Kenley
 Lodge Road (by No.25), Broad Green
 Lower Addiscombe Road (Houston Court), Addiscombe West
 Morland Road (Squire Court), Addiscombe West
 Tavistock Grove, Selhurst
 Torrington Square, Selhurst

Queens Road Estate, Selhurst
 Ashby Walk
 Windmill Grove (Bell Court)
 Englefield Close
 Hughes Walk
 Kemp Gardens
 Pawson’s Road (Nos.18 – 44)
 Prestwood Gardens
 Singleton Close
 St Saviours Road (Nos.64 – 68)
 Windmill Grove (Nos.31 – 43)
 Windmill Road (Nos.147 – 155)

Sumner Road Estate, Broad Green
 Croydon Grove
 Eastney Road
 Leighton Street (Leighton Gardens)
 Sumner Gardens

South Norwood, South Norwood Ward
 Belgrave Road
 Claret Gardens
 Grosvenor Road
 John Street
 Regina Road
 St Marks Road
 Sunny Bank

Thornton Heath Area
 Brigstock Road (Kettering Court), Thornton Heath
 Brigstock Road (Weldon Court), Bensham Manor
 Parchmore Road (Laxton Court), Thornton Heath
 Parchmore Road (Altanta Court), Thornton Heath
 Chipstead Avenue (Braidwood House), Bensham Manor
 Mayday Road, West Thornton



Waddon Estate, Waddon
 Chasemore Gardens
 Grindall Close
 Layton Crescent

1.2 Authorise the Highway Improvement Manager, Streets Directorate to 
give notice of Recommendation 1.1 and subject to receiving no 
material objections on the giving of public notice to make the necessary 
Traffic Management Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 (as amended).

1.3 Note that any material objections received following the giving of public 
notice will be considered by the Executive Director of Place and may 
be referred to the Traffic Management Advisory Committee if the 
Executive Director in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Regeneration (job share) considers it 
appropriate for any reason.

19/17  Objections to Proposed Parking Restrictions

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on the 
objections received from the public following the formal consultation process 
on a proposal to introduce ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions in Aveling Close, 
Carlton Road, Courtwood Lane / Markfield / Osward and Namton Drive.

The Parking Design Manager explained to the Committee that a high number 
of objections were received from residents regarding the proposal on Aveling 
Close; therefore, the officers were recommending to not proceed with the 
proposal to introduce “At any time” waiting restrictions.

Mr Robert Fleming addressed the Committee in his capacity as a local 
resident of Aveling Close. He thanked the officers and Committee for 
considering the petition and objections submitted and was pleased that the 
officers were recommending not to proceed with the proposal in Aveling 
Close. 

In response to the Chair the Parking Design Manager confirmed that no 
complaints had been received from Veolia, Croydon refuse company, 
regarding the access to the affected roads.

In response to the Committee it was noted that there were not many current 
restrictions in cul-de-sacs in the Borough; the majority of cul-de-sacs were 
relatively small and did not have congestion problems. It was explained that 
further restrictions would be decided on a case-by-case basis and would not 
impose restrictions on all. 

RESOLVED – That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
recommended to the Acting Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & 
Regeneration (Job Share) that they:



1.1 Consider the objections received to the proposed parking restrictions 
and the officer’s recommendations in response to these in:

 Aveling Close, Purley and Woodcote
 Carlton Road / Rocklands Drive, South Croydon
 Courtwood Lane / Markfield / Osward, Selsdon Vale and 

Forestdale
 Namton Drive, West Thornton

1.2 Agree the following, for the reasons set out in this report:

 Aveling Close, Purley – not to proceed with the proposal as shown 
in plan no. PD - 361L.

 Carlton Road / Rocklands Drive – proceed with the proposal as 
shown in drawing no. PD – 361c but monitor parking for further 
review on the potential extension of restrictions.

 Courtwood Lane / Markfield / Osward – proceed with the proposal 
as shown in plan nos. PD – 361k A – C.

 Namton Drive – proceed with the amended proposal as shown in 
drawing no. PD – 361a Rev 1.

1.3 Delegate to the Highway Improvement Manager, Highways, the 
authority to make the necessary Traffic Management Order under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) in order to implement 
recommendation 1.2 above.

1.4 Note: the officer to inform the objectors of the above decision.

20/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.04 pm

Signed:

Date:


